

KB 建滔集團有限公司

KINGBOARD HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands)

Stock Code: 148

INTERIM REPORT
2020

LEADING
THE FUTURE

INTERIM RESULTS

本公司之財政年度（以下稱「本財政年度」）由2019年1月1日起至2019年12月31日止。本公司之會計年度（以下稱「會計年度」）由2019年1月1日起至2019年12月31日止。本公司之會計年度與本財政年度一致。

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Revenue	3	19,925,648	18,246,352
Cost of sales		(14,924,582)	(14,424,921)
Gross profit		5,001,066	3,821,431
Other income, net	5	68,664	62,423
Distribution costs		(495,619)	(539,117)
Administrative expenses		(1,037,081)	(964,019)
(Loss)/profit from operations		(1,001,730)	88,633
Finance income		84,557	3,912
Finance costs	6	(287,993)	(361,464)
Net profit/loss		39,852	46,079
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company		(5,776)	34,721
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests		2,365,940	2,192,599
Profit attributable to the Company	7	(825,380)	(408,843)
Profit attributable to the Company		1,540,560	1,783,756
Profit attributable to the Company		1,059,192	1,441,626
Profit attributable to the Company		481,368	342,130
Profit attributable to the Company		1,540,560	1,783,756
Profit attributable to the Company		HK\$	HK\$
Profit attributable to the Company		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit attributable to the Company	9	0.964	1.331
Profit attributable to the Company		0.963	1.331

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Profit before income tax	1,540,560	1,783,756
Income tax expense (income)		
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:		
Finance costs:		
Finance income	(476,430)	(3,533)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Net financial instruments:		
Foreign exchange loss	(32,076)	471,000
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries	(84,557)	(3,912)
	(116,633)	467,088
Profit before income tax (after tax)	(593,063)	463,555
Profit after income tax	947,497	2,247,311
Profit after income tax attributable to:		
Shareholders of the Company	538,933	1,871,866
Non-controlling interests	408,564	375,445
	947,497	2,247,311

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

		30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
	Notes		
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets		18,876,810	19,082,748
Property, plant and equipment	10	14,341,911	14,800,958
Investment properties		1,588,249	1,692,326
Right-of-use assets		2,670,528	2,670,528
Other non-current assets		57,600	60,840
Deferred tax assets		336,611	397,950
Other non-current assets		2,540,580	2,536,434
Equity attributable to owners of the company		3,017,698	2,366,024
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests		162,918	162,918
Deferred tax liabilities		833,479	7,016,503
Other non-current liabilities		600,000	600,000
Entirety of the company	11	432,328	465,859
Deferred tax liabilities		630,137	611,724
Other non-current liabilities		3,344	2,539
		46,092,193	52,467,351
Current assets			
Intangible assets		2,999,927	2,962,386
Property, plant and equipment		19,145,935	21,115,592
Investment properties	11	8,198,096	8,771,416
Biological assets	11	3,628,908	4,085,752
Equity attributable to owners of the company		885,090	491,397
Deferred tax liabilities		1,070,942	866,041
Other non-current liabilities		10,063	18,227
Bank balances and cash		7,004,074	6,256,964
		42,943,035	44,567,775

	Notes	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 Dec 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	12	5,155,006	5,841,173
Borrowings	12	341,833	359,920
Contract liabilities		3,665,604	6,374,105
Deferred income		1,377,206	1,369,201
Bank borrowings – short-term financing		7,934,749	7,862,991
Other liabilities		2,617	2,906
		<u>18,477,015</u>	<u>21,810,296</u>
Current assets		<u>24,466,020</u>	<u>22,757,479</u>
Net current liabilities		<u>70,558,213</u>	<u>75,224,830</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities		693,464	697,954
Bank borrowings – short-term financing		13,228,240	16,546,918
Other liabilities		8,107	10,308
		<u>13,929,811</u>	<u>17,255,180</u>
		<u>56,628,402</u>	<u>57,969,650</u>
Capital			
Reserves		110,375	110,576
Equity		<u>49,255,663</u>	<u>50,077,989</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		49,366,038	50,188,565
Minority interest		<u>7,262,364</u>	<u>7,781,085</u>
Total equity		<u>56,628,402</u>	<u>57,969,650</u>

Attributable to owners of the Company															
	Share capital	Share premium	Share redemption reserve	Capital based payments reserve	Share-based payments reserve	Goodwill reserve	Special surplus account	Statutory reserve	Property revaluation reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Translation reserve	Retained profits	Sub-total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
110,576	6,566,862	(11,900)	25,491	1,895,594	10,594	1,472,950	280,361	121,445	(523,188)	40,245,570	50,188,665	7,781,065	57,969,650		
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,059,192	1,059,192	481,368	1,540,560		
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(20,955)	-	-	(20,955)	(11,121)	(32,076)		
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(64,157)	-	-	(64,157)	(20,400)	(84,557)		
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(435,147)	-	(435,147)	(41,263)	(476,430)		
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(85,112)	(435,147)	1,059,192	538,933	408,564	947,497		
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,214,455)	(1,214,455)	-	(1,214,455)		
-	-	-	-	(117,863)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(117,863)	(347,734)	(465,597)		
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	55,296	55,296		
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(634,847)	(634,847)		
(201)	(42,752)	13,811	-	-	-	-	140,115	-	-	(140,115)	-	(29,142)	(29,142)		
(201)	(42,752)	13,811	-	(117,863)	-	140,115	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
(201)	(42,752)	13,811	-	-	-	-	140,115	-	-	(1,354,570)	(1,361,460)	(827,265)	(2,288,745)		
110,375	6,524,100	1,911	25,491	1,777,731	10,594	1,613,065	280,361	36,333	(964,335)	39,950,192	49,366,108	7,262,364	56,628,402		

B. n. 130 Jun 2020

020

E E 2020

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net cash generated from operations	3,302,645	4,512,020
Net cash (used in) investing activities	3,268,127	(4,284,589)
Net cash used in financing activities	(5,823,662)	(669,140)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	747,110	(441,709)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	6,256,964	7,473,324
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period, including cash equivalents	7,004,074	7,031,615

2. Principal accounting policies – continued

Impacts of application on Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKAS 8 “Definition of Material”

החברה אינה צפויה להיות נפגעת או שתיהיה לה תועלת כתוצאה מיישום ההסדרים האמורים לעיל. ההסדרים האמורים לעיל אינם יחידים, ולכן החברה אינה צפויה להיות נפגעת או שתיהיה לה תועלת כתוצאה מיישום ההסדרים האמורים לעיל. ההסדרים האמורים לעיל אינם יחידים, ולכן החברה אינה צפויה להיות נפגעת או שתיהיה לה תועלת כתוצאה מיישום ההסדרים האמורים לעיל.

החברה אינה צפויה להיות נפגעת או שתיהיה לה תועלת כתוצאה מיישום ההסדרים האמורים לעיל. ההסדרים האמורים לעיל אינם יחידים, ולכן החברה אינה צפויה להיות נפגעת או שתיהיה לה תועלת כתוצאה מיישום ההסדרים האמורים לעיל. ההסדרים האמורים לעיל אינם יחידים, ולכן החברה אינה צפויה להיות נפגעת או שתיהיה לה תועלת כתוצאה מיישום ההסדרים האמורים לעיל.

3. Segment information

החברה אינה צפויה להיות נפגעת או שתיהיה לה תועלת כתוצאה מיישום ההסדרים האמורים לעיל. ההסדרים האמורים לעיל אינם יחידים, ולכן החברה אינה צפויה להיות נפגעת או שתיהיה לה תועלת כתוצאה מיישום ההסדרים האמורים לעיל.

3. Segment information – continued

For the six months ended 30 June 2020, the segment information is as follows:

	Laminates HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	PCBs HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Chemicals HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Properties HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Investments HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Others HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Eliminations HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Consolidated HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Six months ended 30 June 2020								
Revenue	5,592,085	4,271,597	4,828,399	4,857,901	155,419	220,247	–	19,925,648
Cost of sales	1,093,822	–	295,562	–	–	4,688	(1,394,072)	–
Gross profit	<u>6,685,907</u>	<u>4,271,597</u>	<u>5,123,961</u>	<u>4,857,901</u>	<u>155,419</u>	<u>224,935</u>	<u>(1,394,072)</u>	<u>19,925,648</u>
Other income								
Other expenses	<u>1,083,613</u>	<u>303,266</u>	<u>279,323</u>	<u>1,906,073</u>	<u>(761,752)</u>	<u>5,329</u>		<u>2,815,852</u>
Operating profit								
Finance income								35,375
Finance expenses								(231,370)
Share of profits of associates								(287,993)
Other income								39,852
Other expenses								(5,776)
Profit before income tax								<u>2,365,940</u>

3. Segment information – continued

	Continental HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	CB HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Continental HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Continental HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Continental HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Continental HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	Continental HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Six months ended 30 June 2019							
Continental							
Continental	6,107,758	4,337,534	6,225,181	896,590	398,680	280,609	18,246,352
Continental	1,030,295		311,868			554	(1,342,717)
Continental	<u>7,138,053</u>	<u>4,337,534</u>	<u>6,537,049</u>	<u>896,590</u>	<u>398,680</u>	<u>281,163</u>	<u>18,246,352</u>
Continental							
Continental	<u>997,442</u>	<u>270,772</u>	<u>378,282</u>	<u>577,012</u>	<u>491,226</u>	<u>(19,742)</u>	<u>2,694,992</u>
Continental							
Continental							22,194
Continental							(243,923)
Continental							(361,464)
Continental							46,079
Continental							<u>34,721</u>
Continental							<u>2,192,599</u>

Continental is a subsidiary of Kingboard Holdings Limited.

4. Depreciation

During the reporting period, the depreciation expense was \$799,440,000 (continued from 30 June 2019: \$930,261,000) and is included in the cost of sales, selling and distribution expenses.

5. Other income, gains and losses

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020	2019
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Income from operations:		
Net income from operations	33,198	35,479
Net income from other sources	11,791	17,775
Net income from financial assets	14,383	
Income tax	9,292	9,169
	68,664	62,423

6. Finance costs

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Interest on bank borrowings	311,656	392,993
Interest on other financial assets	3,375	2,137
Interest on other financial liabilities	234	260
Interest on bank deposits	(6,059)	(6,760)
Interest on other financial assets and liabilities	(21,213)	(27,166)
	<u>287,993</u>	<u>361,464</u>

באופן זה, הוצאות המחקר והפיתוח הולכות וגדלות, ויש להן תועלת
 - ארוכת טווח. \$3,375,000 (עומד על 30 מיליון בשנת 2019: \$2,137,000) ויש להן
 - תועלת ארוכת טווח. הוצאות המחקר והפיתוח הולכות וגדלות, ויש להן תועלת
 - ארוכת טווח. 2.4% (עומד על 30 מיליון בשנת 2019: 2.9%) של ההוצאות הולכות וגדלות.

8. Interim dividend

An interim dividend (the "Dividend") of HK\$0.28 per share (equivalent to US\$0.04 per share) was declared by the Board on 30 June 2020 (2019: interim dividend of \$0.28 per share) to the shareholders of the Company who were on the register of shareholders of the Company as at the close of business on 4 December 2020. The dividend was paid to the shareholders on 11 November 2020.

9. Earnings per share

The following table shows the computation of the earnings per share of the Company for the period ended 30 June:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Earnings attributable to ordinary shareholders	<u>1,059,192</u>	<u>1,441,626</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding		
Basic number of shares	1,099,291,456	1,083,152,236
Effect of dilution attributable to convertible preferred shares	<u>437,432</u>	
Adjusted basic number of shares outstanding	<u>1,099,728,888</u>	<u>1,083,152,236</u>

10. Additions to properties, plant and equipment

During the reporting period, the group incurred capital expenditure of \$939,564,000 (30 June 2019: \$1,197,751,000) in relation to properties, plant and equipment.

	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Cost of sales	7,004,481	7,904,344
Cost of acquisition of subsidiaries	(1,130,906)	(1,139,894)
Cost of sales, net	5,873,575	6,764,450
Administrative expenses	377,809	338,991
Entertainment (Note)	461,507	505,083
Finance income	798,512	745,897
Finance costs	667,826	592,133
Income tax	150,000	
Minority interests	301,195	290,721
	8,630,424	9,237,275
Cost of distribution of shares (Note)	(432,328)	(465,859)
	8,198,096	8,771,416

[illegible]

11. Trade and other receivables and prepayments, entrusted loans and bills receivables – continued

於 2020 年 6 月 30 日 (2019 年 12 月 31 日), 本集團的貿易及其他應收款項及預付款項、應收票據及應收賬項, 均按預期可收回的款項減去預期信貸虧損計量。預期信貸虧損的計量詳情載於附註 12。

	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0-90	4,611,898	5,465,173
91-120	831,527	652,244
121-150	306,352	449,808
151-180	57,874	111,067
Over 180	65,924	86,158
	5,873,575	6,764,450

本集團的貿易及其他應收款項及預付款項 (2019 年 12 月 31 日) 均按預期可收回的款項減去預期信貸虧損計量。預期信貸虧損的計量詳情載於附註 12。

12. Trade and other payables and bills payables

	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	2,732,139	3,134,885
Accounts payable	789,169	886,941
Other trade and other payables, including interest	427,972	497,637
Interest	631,878	652,392
Accounts receivable	209,257	259,849
Other receivables	72,956	75,582
Interest	291,635	333,887
	<u>5,155,006</u>	<u>5,841,173</u>

As at 30 June 2020, the trade payables are due within 12 months and are classified as current liabilities.

	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0-90 days	2,101,085	2,455,074
91-180 days	319,848	304,775
Over 180 days	311,206	375,036
	<u>2,732,139</u>	<u>3,134,885</u>

As at 30 June 2020, the trade payables are due within 90 days (31 December 2019: 90 days) and are classified as current liabilities.

13. Share options – continued

(a) Employees' share option scheme of the Company – continued

As at 31 December 2019, the number of share options outstanding under the Company's share option scheme is as follows:

Date of grant	Balance at 1 January 2020	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Balance at 30 June 2020	Exercise price per share	Exercisable period
<i>Granted to directors on:</i>						
14 August 2019						
Mr. Chan	1,500,000			1,500,000	\$17.304	14 August 2019 to 13 August 2029
Mr. Chan	1,750,000			1,750,000	\$17.304	14 August 2019 to 13 August 2029
Mr. Chan	1,980,000			1,980,000	\$17.304	14 August 2019 to 13 August 2029
<i>Granted to employees on:</i>						
14 August 2019	440,000 (Note ii)			440,000	\$17.304	14 August 2019 to 13 August 2029
	<u>5,670,000</u>			<u>5,670,000</u>		
<i>Exercisable at</i>						
1 January 2020	5,670,000					
30 June 2020	<u>5,670,000</u>					

Notes:

(i) During the year ended 31 December 2019, 29,500,000 share options were granted to the Company's directors on 14 August 2019 under the Company's share option scheme. The Company has 28,750,000 share options outstanding at the end of the reporting period. The exercise price of the share options granted to the directors is \$17.304 per share. The share options granted to the directors are exercisable from 14 August 2019 to 13 August 2029. The exercise price of the share options granted to the directors is \$16.78 per share. The exercise price of the share options granted to the directors is \$132,625,000, and the exercise price of the share options granted to the directors is \$129,253,000. The exercise price of the share options granted to the directors is \$3,372,000. The exercise price of the share options granted to the directors is \$4.50.

(ii) The share options granted to the Company's directors are exercisable from 14 August 2019 to 13 August 2029.

The share options granted to the Company's directors are exercisable from 14 August 2019 to 13 August 2029. The share options granted to the Company's directors are exercisable from 14 August 2019 to 13 August 2029.

13. Share options – continued

(b) Employees' share option scheme of Elec & Eltek International Company Limited ("EEIC")

On 2018, the company adopted the 2018 Elec & Eltek Employees' Share Option Scheme (the "2018 EEIC Scheme") for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. On 27 April 2018, the company adopted the 2018 EEIC Scheme. On 12 July 2018, the company adopted the 2018 EEIC Scheme. On 12 July 2018, the company adopted the 2018 EEIC Scheme. On 12 July 2018, the company adopted the 2018 EEIC Scheme.

The company adopted the 2018 EEIC Scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees.

Under the 2018 EEIC Scheme, the company adopted the 2018 EEIC Scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees.

The company adopted the 2018 EEIC Scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees.

The company adopted the 2018 EEIC Scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees.

The company adopted the 2018 EEIC Scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees. The 2018 EEIC Scheme is a share option scheme for the purpose of providing an incentive and reward to the Company's employees.

(c) *Employees' share option scheme of Kingboard Laminates Holdings Limited ("KLHL")*

n = 100 n=100 n=100 n=100 n=100 n=100 n=100 n=100 n=100 n=100
t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100
t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100 t. n=100

(c) *Employees' share option scheme of Kingboard Laminates Holdings Limited ("KLHL") – continued*

A _____ nt _____ n _____ n _____ n _____

" : "

Notes:

[illegible]

... .., in den-Landschaften-Gebieten. Durch
in-Landschaften-Gebieten-Gebieten.

14. Capital and other commitments

	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Capital and other commitments in United States:		
- United States federal government guarantee	221,357	350,709
Capital and other commitments in United Kingdom:		
- United Kingdom federal government guarantee	1,302,115	1,625,343
	<u>1,523,472</u>	<u>1,976,052</u>

15. Related party transactions

Our related party transactions are disclosed in the following table:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2019 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Our sales to related parties in United States:		
- United States federal government guarantee	120,830	281,234
Our sales to related parties in United Kingdom:		
- United Kingdom federal government guarantee	413,801	389,403
Our sales to related parties in other countries:		
- United States federal government guarantee	21,644	25,566
- United Kingdom federal government guarantee	189,611	194,728

Our sales to related parties in United States for the six months ended 30 June 2020 are substantially the same as for the six months ended 30 June 2019, i.e. \$5,120,000 (31 December 2019: i.e. \$6,349,000).

Our sales to related parties in United Kingdom for the six months ended 30 June 2020 are substantially the same as for the six months ended 30 June 2019, i.e. \$4,168,000 (31 December 2019: i.e. \$5,049,000). Our sales to related parties in other countries for the six months ended 30 June 2020 are substantially the same as for the six months ended 30 June 2019, i.e. \$137,500,000 (31 December 2019: i.e. \$137,500,000).

[illegible]

החברה נמצאת בתהליך של מינוף פיננסי, ויש להקפיד על שיווי המשקל בין הלוואות לבין הרווחים. החברה נמצאת בתהליך של מינוף פיננסי, ויש להקפיד על שיווי המשקל בין הלוואות לבין הרווחים. החברה נמצאת בתהליך של מינוף פיננסי, ויש להקפיד על שיווי המשקל בין הלוואות לבין הרווחים.

[illegible]

22% of \$5,124.00 = n. EBD A = 32% of \$476.50 = n.

442% 1 \$4,857.9 1 EBD Au 229% 1 \$1,908.4 1

At 30 June 2020, the company had a net cash position of \$4,066 million, compared to \$1,904 million at 30 June 2019. The increase in cash is primarily due to the net cash generated from operations of 4.6% and 2.1% respectively, in the first half of the year. At 30 June 2020, the company had a net cash position of \$4,066 million, compared to \$1,904 million at 30 June 2019. The increase in cash is primarily due to the net cash generated from operations of 4.6% and 2.1% respectively, in the first half of the year.

החלטת המועצה המקומית תהיה חלושה, והיא תהיה חלושה. 5. המועצה המקומית תהיה חלושה, והיא תהיה חלושה. 30.12.2020. המועצה המקומית תהיה חלושה, והיא תהיה חלושה. המועצה המקומית תהיה חלושה, והיא תהיה חלושה.

[illegible]

Investment	Principal business(es) of underlying company	Number of securities held	Percentage of securities held (of the securities of the same class)	Investment cost	Fair value as at 30 June 2020	Percentage to the Group's total assets as of	Gain/(loss) on disposal during the Period	Unrealised gain/(loss) during the Period
						30 June 2020		42,519,722 sc-f

Investment	Principal business(es) of underlying company	Percentage of securities	
		Number of securities held	

For further information on the company's financial performance, please refer to the 2020 Annual Report.

Page 5.

The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 is summarized in the following table. The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2019 is also included for comparison.

The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 is summarized in the following table. The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2019 is also included for comparison.

The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 is summarized in the following table.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 is summarized in the following table. The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2019 is also included for comparison.

The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 is summarized in the following table. The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2019 is also included for comparison.

The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 is summarized in the following table. The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2019 is also included for comparison.

The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 is summarized in the following table. The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2019 is also included for comparison.

The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 is summarized in the following table. The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2019 is also included for comparison.

The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2020 is summarized in the following table. The company's financial performance for the year ended 31 December 2019 is also included for comparison.

החברה אינה נכנסת לפרוטוקול של חוק המס הכספי, ולכן איננה נכנסת לפרוטוקול של חוק המס הכספי.

	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
— \$	354,882	106,200
1 \$	<u>20,107,547</u>	<u>23,681,049</u>

החברה אינה נכנסת לפרוטוקול של חוק המס הכספי.

	30 June 2020 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2019 HK\$'000 (Audited)
החברה	7,934,749	7,862,991
— החברה	10,045,351	6,639,447
— החברה	<u>3,182,889</u>	<u>9,907,471</u>
	<u>21,162,989</u>	<u>24,409,909</u>

במהלך השנה, החברה אינה נכנסת לפרוטוקול של חוק המס הכספי, ולכן איננה נכנסת לפרוטוקול של חוק המס הכספי.

החברה אינה נכנסת לפרוטוקול של חוק המס הכספי, ולכן איננה נכנסת לפרוטוקול של חוק המס הכספי.

A 130 yu 2020, in ruyat, A 130 yu 2020, in ruyat, 36,000 (31 D 130 yu 2019: 39,000). A 130 yu 2020, in ruyat, 36,000 (31 D 130 yu 2019: 39,000). A 130 yu 2020, in ruyat, 36,000 (31 D 130 yu 2019: 39,000).

החלטת הממשלה להקים את המועצה הלאומית למאבק בטרור, היא תוצאה של תהליך שהחל עוד ב-1996, עם הקמת המועצה הלאומית למאבק בטרור. המועצה הלאומית למאבק בטרור היא גוף ייעוץ, המסייע לממשלה במאבק בטרור. המועצה הלאומית למאבק בטרור היא גוף ייעוץ, המסייע לממשלה במאבק בטרור. המועצה הלאומית למאבק בטרור היא גוף ייעוץ, המסייע לממשלה במאבק בטרור.

[illegible]

החלטת המועצה להעביר את המבנה למשרד החינוך, תוך שהמבנה יישאר בבעלות המועצה, תהיה חלק מהתוכנית הכלכלית של המועצה לשנת 2020. המועצה תממן את המבנה באמצעות מיסים, תשלומים או אמצעים אחרים.

Can, in the same way, be used to describe a situation in which a person is not in a position to do something, but is not in a position to do so.

1. $\alpha \in \mathcal{A}$ is in B if, and only if, in α the number of occurrences of α is even, i.e., $\alpha \in B$ if, and only if, $\alpha \in \mathcal{A}$ and $\alpha \in \mathcal{A}$ is even.

[illegible]

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN SHARES

At 30 June 2020, the interests of the Directors in the Company are as follows, which are recorded in the Company's register of directors' interests (the register) in accordance with the Securities and Futures Ordinance (SFO), and the rules governing the Company's listing in the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong (the Listing Rules) and the Company's articles of association. Details of the interests of the Directors in the Company are as follows:

Long position

(a) Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each of the Company ("Shares")

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of issued Shares held	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of the Company (%)
Mr. Chan Yung-chiu (Note 1)	Beneficial owner	7,628,405	0.691
Mr. Chan Yung-chiu (Note 2)	Beneficial owner	9,087,228	0.823
Mr. Chan Yung-chiu (Note 3)	Beneficial owner	4,457,000	0.404
Mr. Chan Yung-chiu (Note 4)	Beneficial owner	3,746,700	0.339
Mr. Chan Yung-chiu (Note 4)	Beneficial owner	709,000	0.064
Mr. Chan Yung-chiu (Note 4)	Beneficial owner	1,481,000	0.134
Mr. Chan Yung-chiu (Note 4)	Beneficial owner	35,000	0.003
Dr. Chan Yung-chiu	Beneficial owner	200,000	0.018
Mr. Chan Yung-chiu	Beneficial owner	285,000	0.026

Notes:

- (1) Out of the 7,628,405 shares, 7,342,905 shares are held by Mr. Chan Yung-chiu and 285,500 shares are held by his spouse.
- (2) Out of the 9,087,228 shares, 8,416,488 shares are held by Mr. Chan Yung-chiu and 670,740 shares are held by his spouse.
- (3) Out of the 3,746,700 shares, 3,312,500 shares are held by Mr. Chan Yung-chiu and 434,200 shares are held by his spouse.
- (4) Out of the 709,000 shares, 689,000 shares are held by Mr. Chan Yung-chiu and 20,000 shares are held by his spouse.

(b) Share options of the Company ("Share Options")

Name of Director	Capacity	Interest in underlying Shares pursuant to the Share Options	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of the Company as at the end of the Reporting Period (%)
Mr. Tang (Note)	Board member / Chairman	1,940,000	0.176
Mr. Chan, the Chairman	Board member	1,750,000	0.159
Mr. Chan, the Director	Board member	1,980,000	0.179

Note: Out of 1,940,000 shares of the Company, 1,500,000 shares are held by Mr. Tang and 440,000 shares are held by Mr. Chan.

(c) Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each ("KLHL Shares") in KLHL, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of issued KLHL Shares held	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of KLHL (%)
Mr. Chan, the Chairman (Note 1)	Board member / Chairman	1,949,500	0.063
Mr. Chan, the Director (Note 2)	Board member / Chairman	8,300,000	0.269
Mr. Tang	Chairman	543,000	0.018
Mr. Chan, the Director	Board member	379,000	0.012

Notes:

(1) Out of 1,949,500 shares, 1,469,500 shares are held by Mr. Chan, the Chairman and 480,000 shares are held by Mr. Tang.

(2) Out of 8,300,000 shares, 7,500,000 shares are held by Mr. Chan, the Director and 800,000 shares are held by Mr. Tang.

(d) Share options of KLHL ("KLHL Share Options")

Name of Director	Capacity	Interest in underlying KLHL Shares pursuant to KLHL Share Options	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of KLHL as at the end of the Reporting Period (%)
Mr. Chan Kin-man	Beneficial owner	11,300,000	0.366
Mr. Chan Kin-man	Beneficial owner	550,000	0.018

(e) Non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1 each in the share capital of Kingboard Laminates Limited, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of non-voting deferred shares held (Note)
Mr. Chan Kin-man	Beneficial owner	1,904,400
Mr. Chan Kin-man	Beneficial owner	423,200
Mr. Chan Kin-man	Beneficial owner	846,400
Mr. Chan Kin-man	Beneficial owner	529,000

Note: Mr. Chan Kin-man is the sole director and shareholder of Kingboard Laminates Limited, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Mr. Chan Kin-man is also the sole director and shareholder of Kingboard Laminates Limited, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

(f) Ordinary shares ("EEIC Shares") in the share capital of EEIC, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of issued EEIC Shares held (Note)	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of EEIC (%)
Mr. Chan Kin-man	Beneficial owner	1,547,200	0.827
Mr. Chan Kin-man	Beneficial owner	486,600	0.260
Mr. Chan Kin-man	Beneficial owner	486,600	0.260

Note: Mr. Chan Kin-man is the sole director and shareholder of EEIC, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Mr. Chan Kin-man is also the sole director and shareholder of EEIC, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

Mr. Chan Kin-man is the sole director and shareholder of EEIC, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Mr. Chan Kin-man is also the sole director and shareholder of EEIC, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

As at the end of the Reporting Period, at 30 June 2020, the substantial shareholders of the Company are as follows:

As at the end of the Reporting Period, at 30 June 2020, the substantial shareholders of the Company are as follows:

As at the end of the Reporting Period, at 30 June 2020, the substantial shareholders of the Company are as follows:

Name of shareholder	Nature of interest	Number of issued Shares held	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of the Company (%)
Kingboard Holdings Limited (Note)	Beneficial owner	431,500,000 (€)	39.09 (%)
Fidelity C	Beneficial owner	110,740,321 (€)	10.03 (%)
Fidelity Investment	Beneficial owner	88,588,921 (€)	8.03 (%)

(€) denotes the amount in millions of Euros.

Note:

At 30 June 2020: (i) the beneficial owner of the shares of the Company, Kingboard Holdings Limited, is the beneficial owner of the shares of the Company; (ii) the beneficial owner of the shares of the Company, Kingboard Holdings Limited, is the beneficial owner of the shares of the Company; (iii) the beneficial owner of the shares of the Company, Kingboard Holdings Limited, is the beneficial owner of the shares of the Company.

As at the end of the Reporting Period, at 30 June 2020, the substantial shareholders of the Company are as follows:

As at the end of the Reporting Period, at 30 June 2020, the substantial shareholders of the Company are as follows:

As at the end of the Reporting Period, at 30 June 2020, the substantial shareholders of the Company are as follows:

ይህንን የጥያቄ ሰነድ በሰኔ 30፣ 2020፣ ከ C ስም ሆኖ 1,409,500 ስኬት ከተሰጠ በኋላ፣ E ስም አጠቃላይ የጥያቄ ሰነድ በሰኔ 27፣ 2019፣ በሰኔ 25፣ 2020፣ ስም ሆኖ ተሰጥቶታል። ስም ሆኖ በሰኔ 27፣ 2019፣ በሰኔ 25፣ 2020፣ ስም ሆኖ ተሰጥቶታል።

	Purchase consideration per share			
Date of for purchase	Highest price paid <i>HK\$</i>	Lowest price paid <i>HK\$</i>	No. of shares purchased	Aggregate consideration <i>HK\$</i>
March 9, 2020	24.85	24.20	500,000	12,314,450
March 30, 2020	17.82	17.62	580,000	10,297,830
April 2, 2020	17.76	17.76	29,500	523,920
April 12, 2020	20.25	19.80	300,000	6,006,220
Total			1,409,500	29,142,420

[illegible]

AUDIT COMMITTEE

n Au tC —tt n r... tn — x— ntin ... untan mltt n r...
t tn ru n u... utn, tt ml- nr n n n r... tt
ntun nn n... tu un u d nt n n n l t— nt tn ru rn — th
.n. 30 yn 2020.

[illegible][illegible]

01.08.2020

Executive Directors

Independent Non-Executive Directors

E E 2020